

Legislation Text

File #: RES-17:004, Version: 1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ATTORNEY TO CERTIFY FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO FOR THE 2017 ANNUAL FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION (FTA) CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES FOR THE JONESBORO ECONOMICAL TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM (JET)

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro receives annual funding from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) to assist in the operations and capital improvements of the Jonesboro Economical Transportation System (JET) public transit service, and

WHEREAS, as a requirement for receiving this funding, the City of Jonesboro must sign annually the FTA Certifications and Assurances, attesting to the fact that the City of Jonesboro complies with all of the regulations set forth in 49 U.S.C 53 for the operations of JET,

NOW, THEREFORE LET BE RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO THAT:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Attorney shall be the authorized for the City of Jonesboro in attesting to the compliance of each section of the FTA Certifications and Assurances for this calendar year.

SECTION 2: The Transit Director is hereby authorized to submit and pin the 2017 Certifications and Assurances to FTA via TrAMS (electronic interface).

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of February, 2017.